

**IN THE  
COURT OF SPECIAL APPEALS OF MARYLAND**

---

---

September Term 2019

---

**No. 1253**

---

**IN RE: S.B.**

---

On Appeal from the Circuit Court for Baltimore City  
(Hon. Emanuel Brown, presiding)

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

---

PAUL B. DEWOLFE  
Office of the Public Defender  
6 St. Paul Street, Suite 1400  
Baltimore, MD 2102

NICOLAS Y. RILEY\*  
*Assigned Public Defender*  
Institute for Constitutional Advocacy  
& Protection  
Georgetown University Law Center  
600 New Jersey Ave. NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
202-662-9042  
nr537@georgetown.edu

\* Admitted pursuant to Rule 19-217.

*March 9, 2020*

*Counsel for Appellant*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	4
A. July 2018: Adjudication Hearing Before Magistrate.....	4
B. State’s First Exception .....	9
C. February 2019: Hearing Before Magistrate On Remand.....	10
D. State’s Second Exception.....	14
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	16
ARGUMENT .....	16
I. The Circuit Court’s Reversal Of The Magistrate’s Credibility Determinations Without Seeing The Live Testimony Violated S.B.’s Due Process Rights.....	16
A. A Circuit Court’s Reversal Of A Magistrate’s Credibility Determinations In A Juvenile Adjudication, Without Having Observed The Live Testimony, Violates Due Process.....	17
B. S.B.’s Due Process Rights Were Violated In This Case .....	23
II. In The Alternative, The Circuit Court Abused Its Discretion When It Rejected The Magistrate’s Determination That The State Failed To Meet Its Burden Of Proof.....	27
CONCLUSION .....	31
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
ADDENDUM OF PERTINENT AUTHORITIES	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Bar Ass'n v. Marshall</i> , 269 Md. 510 (1973) .....	27
<i>Breed v. Jones</i> , 421 U.S. 519 (1975) .....	26
<i>Cullen v. United States</i> , 194 F.3d 401 (2d Cir. 1999) .....	21
<i>Figgins v. Cochrane</i> , 403 Md. 392 (2008) .....	27
<i>Hill v. Beyer</i> , 62 F.3d 474 (3d Cir. 1995) .....	21
<i>Holiday v. Johnston</i> , 313 U.S. 342 (1941) .....	22
<i>In re Anthony R.</i> , 362 Md. 51 (2000) .....	18
<i>In re Gault</i> , 387 U.S. 1 (1967) .....	1, 18, 22
<i>In re Mark R.</i> , 294 Md. 244 (1982) .....	26
<i>In re Pima County, Juvenile Action</i> , No. 63212-2, 631 P.2d 526 (Ariz. 1981) .....	21, 22
<i>In re Priscilla B.</i> , 214 Md. App. 600 (2013) .....	27
<i>In re Thomas J.</i> , 372 Md. 50 (2002) .....	16, 18
<i>In re Winslip</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970) .....	18
<i>Jackson v. United States</i> , 859 F.3d 495 (7th Cir. 2017) .....	21
<i>Lemley v. Lemley</i> , 109 Md. App. 620 (1996) .....	27

<i>Louis v. Blackburn</i> , 630 F.2d 1105 (5th Cir. 1980).....	21
<i>Maness v. Sawyer</i> , 180 Md. App. 295 (2008) .....	19
<i>McAllister v. McAllister</i> , 218 Md. App. 386 (2014) .....	16, 27
<i>Morgan v. United States</i> , 298 U.S. 468 (1936).....	1
<i>Regan v. Bd. of Chiropractic Examiners</i> , 120 Md. App. 494 (1998) .....	16
<i>Roberts v. Total Health Care, Inc.</i> , 349 Md. 499 (1998) .....	17
<i>Samuels v. Tschachtelin</i> , 135 Md. App. 483 (2000) .....	17
<i>Swisher v. Brady</i> , 438 U.S. 204 (1978).....	26
<i>United States v. Cofield</i> , 272 F.3d 1303 (11th Cir. 2001).....	21
<i>United States v. Hernandez-Rodriguez</i> , 443 F.3d 138 (1st Cir. 2006).....	21
<i>United States v. Raddatz</i> , 447 U.S. 667 (1980).....	19, 20
<i>United States v. Ridgway</i> , 300 F.3d 1153 (9th Cir. 2002).....	21
<i>Wenger v. Wenger</i> , 42 Md. App. 596 (1979).....	2, 19, 27
<b>Statutes</b>	
Md. Code, Courts & Jud. Proc. § 3-807.....	4, 25
Md. Code, Crim. Law § 3-203 .....	4
Md. Code, Crim. Law § 3-402 .....	4
Md. Code, Crim. Law § 6-206 .....	4
Md. Code, Crim. Law § 7-104 .....	4

**Rules**

Md. Rule 11-111 ..... 4, 9, 25

**Constitutional Provisions**

Md. Const., Declaration of Rights, art. 24..... 1, 17, 18

U.S. Const. amend. XIV..... 1, 17, 18
